

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 44527/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-05-2018
in RSA No. 2865/2011 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

THE LUDHIANA IMPROVEMENT TRUST & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASBIR SINGH SETHI Respondent(s)

(IA No. 14609/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 14610/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING
IA No. 14611/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date : 04-10-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR
Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Upreti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Deepak Dewan, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the peculiar facts of the present case, we decline to
interfere in this Special Leave Petition. The Special Leave

Petition is dismissed accordingly.

However, we make it clear that neither the dismissal of this Special Leave Petition nor the impugned decision of the High Court can be treated as a precedent to be followed in other cases. It will be open to the petitioners to raise all available contentions in subsequent claims as per law.

We clarify this position because it is stated across the bar that there are several other claims pending with the authority. Hence, each claim must be considered on its own merits as per law.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)